funds. The Fund’s exposure therefore is limited to the fair value movement of these investments.

Other market price risk is mitigated by constructing a diversified portfolio of instruments which are
traded on various markets. All investment managers are subject to extensive due diligence prior to
being appointed with the recommendation for their appointment and removal made by the Investment
Committee to the Board for final approval.

The Investment Department receives monthly reports from all investment managers which are reviewed
in detail and assessed against relevant benchmarks and expected returns. Investment manager

 performance is reported to the Investment Committee and Board on a quarterly basis.

Sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data and expected investment rate movements during the 2015 financial
year, together with consultation with the investment consultant, the Fund’s Investment Department
considers the following movements in other market price risk are reasonably possible.

Listed overseas shares 15%
Listed local shares 10%

 Investment in unquoted companies 5%

Effect on net Effect on net
assets and assets and

Carrying profit profit
As at 31 December 2015 % amount increase decrease

Listed overseas shares 15% 169,736 25,460 (25,460)
Listed local shares 10% 556,750 55,675 (55,675)

 Investment in unquoted companies 5% 806,239  40,312  (40,312)

As at 31 December 2014

Listed overseas shares 15% 262,594 39,389 (39,389)
Listed local shares 10% 627,039 62,704 (62,704)

 Investment in unquoted companies 5% 705,586  35,279  (35,279)

(f) Fair value versus carrying values
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as set out in the statement of financial position
approximates their fair values. The significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair
values are stated in notes 4, 9 and 10.

NASFUND ANNUAL REPORT 2015
83

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24 Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Fair value hierarchy
Subsequent to initial recognition, the Fund uses the fair value hierarchy in determining the fair value of
its available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) and